
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026906-2022 

Contract

Cycling and Walking Scheme Development 2022/23 -
Eden, South Lakes and Barrow

Cumbria County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-026906

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03523f  

Published 26 September 2022, 3:47pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cumbria County Council

Cumbria House, 107 - 117 Botchergate

Carlisle

CA1 1RD

Contact

Mrs Clare Redpath

Email

clare.redpath@cumbria.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7771396537

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026906-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026906-2022
mailto:clare.redpath@cumbria.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD1 - Cumbria

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/
http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Cycling and Walking Scheme Development 2022/23 - Eden, South Lakes and Barrow

Reference number

DN621403

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Cumbria County Council (“the Council”) is seeking to appoint a Consultant to undertake

scheme development and design to support the Council’s developing pipeline of cycling and

walking improvements.

The Council has developed Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) for

Barrow-in-Furness, Kendal and Penrith and requires costed concept designs for schemes

within eight corridors and one core walking zone, as prioritised in the LCWIPs.

In addition, the Council requires technical support to develop an Ulverston Cycling and

Walking Network Plan, along with an active travel project proposal to inform the next stage

of development for the Ulverston Place Plan. This will include the identification and options

assessment of improvements to produce a cycling and walking network for the town. The

network planning will then be used to develop costed concept designs for an active travel



Page 4 to 8

project.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £118,792.60

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD1 - Cumbria

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cumbria County Council (“the Council”) is seeking to appoint a Consultant to undertake

scheme development and design to support the Council’s developing pipeline of cycling and

walking improvements.

The Council has developed Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) for

Barrow-in-Furness, Kendal and Penrith and requires costed concept designs for schemes

within eight corridors and one core walking zone, as prioritised in the LCWIPs.

In addition, the Council requires technical support to develop an Ulverston Cycling and

Walking Network Plan, along with an active travel project proposal to inform the next stage

of development for the Ulverston Place Plan. This will include the identification and options

assessment of improvements to produce a cycling and walking network for the town. The

network planning will then be used to develop costed concept designs for an active travel

project.



Page 5 to 8

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Cumbria is currently undergoing a local government reorganisation and Government has

announced that Cumbria County Council is to be replaced by two unitary authorities with

effect from 01 April 2023. Cumbria County Council shall be entitled to novate the Contract

to any successor council as defined in The Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transfer

of Functions, Property, Rights and Liabilities) Regulations 2008.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-019351

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN621403

Title

Cycling and Walking Scheme Development 2022/23 - Eden, South Lakes and Barrow

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

/Notice/019351-2022


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pell Frischmann Consultants Ltd

london

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £118,792.60



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-16T17:35:39+0100
	TCPDF




